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Facts & Figures

Development of harvesteD 
timber volume 2003 – 2013
Solid wood1 (in 1000 harvested solid m3) including timber for 
beneficiaries of forest utilisation rights

Year
Thinnings 

(=prior use)

Harvesting of 
mature timber 

(=end use)

Total 
harvested 

volume

Of which 
damaged 

wood

2003 504 1,984 2,488 1,987
2004 449 1,570 2,019 1,229
2005 406 1,532 1,938 1,212
2006 477 1,308 1,785 1,138
2007 519 1,831 2,350 2,044
2008 594 1,917 2,511 2,322
2009 496 1,658 2,154 1,861
2010 426 1,278 1,704 1,279
2011 467 1,054 1,520 749
2012 554 970 1,524 512
2013 600 935 1,535² 498

1) Solid wood = timber of more than 7 cm diameter with bark
2) Excluding other timber (131 harvested solid m3)

sustainability balanced scorecard (sbsC) of Öbf aG –  
three-dimensional measurement of profit and loss
Strategic target

Factors affecting profit 
and loss Key figures

Actual
2011

Actual
2012

Actual
2013

Target
2013

Wirtschaft
Sustainable increase in economic 
value

Total profit and loss of 
ÖBf AG Profit on ordinary activities after usufructuary rights in € million 23.7 15.7 23.3 18.8

Reinforce own financing power Operative cash flow Operative cash flow before investments and before financing in € million 27.2 36.5 31.2 22.0

Secure and increase earnings 
power

Return on sales (ROS) in 
own business

ROS (EBIT margin) ÖBf AG = EBIT/operating performance (excl. affiliates)   
in % 11.5 15.2 10.3 10.3

Customer relations Satisfied customers Customer satisfaction (every 2 years from 2012 onwards)
Evaluation scheme: 1 = very positive to 5 = very negative 2.3 - 2.2 ≤ 2 

Promote sector development by 
innovation Research and development R&D index of ÖBf AG (external + internal costs), 2003 = 100 121 142 153 150

Society

Protective function Realisation of specific 
 protected forest projects Number of projects based on the ÖBf protected forest strategy 80 84 85 86

Recreational function Improvement of 
recreational  function

Index of recreational opportunities = basket of mountain biking (km), horse 
riding (km), cross-country skiing (km) etc., 2003 = 100 120.8 121.9 123.4 119.7

Claims of beneficiaries of forest 
utilisation rights

Securing of forest 
 utilisation rights

Allowable cut in burdened operating classes/fee; fee = volume of wood in harves-
ted solid m3 as specified by deed and owed to beneficiaries of forest utilisation rights 3.85 3.73 3.72 3.80

Use and development of employee 
potential Safety in the workplace Number of accidents at work per 100 employees 6.9 6.8 7.9 ≤ 9

Use and development of employee 
potential Employee satisfaction

Employee survey (every two years; not carried out in 2013 due to the introduc-
tion of a management staff feedback instrument)  
Evaluation scheme: 1 = very positive to 5 = very negative

2.15 - - ≤ 2

Nature
Sustainable development and use 
of the forest

Quantitative sustainability 
(forest)

Quantitative maintenance of real value = balanced allowable cut end use in 
commercial forest/felling end use in commercial forest; target value = 1 1.32 1.03 0.83 1.00

Sustainable development and use 
of the forest

Qualitative sustainability by 
the use of stands which are 
ready to harvest (= end use)

Felling structure end use = derived average value from age, sea level, slope, 
quality of location and rotation group; target value = 0, bandwidth from -2 to +2 -0.20 -0.50 -0.50 0.00

Sustainable development and use 
of the forest

Qualitative sustainability 
with management actions 
with timber production 
(=previous use)

Felling structure previous use = derived average value from age, sea level, slope, 
quality of location and rotation group; target value = 0, bandwidth from -2 to +2  -0.40 -0.40 -0.20 0.00

Sustainable development and use 
of the forest

Achievement of the 
 stocking target

Stocking indicator carbonate locations = proportion of trial areas on which 
deciduous regeneration is sufficient to achieve the stocking target (all trial 
areas in %); target value = 80

71.11) 73.0 71.0 80.0

Sustainable development and use 
of the natural environment

Targeted activities for the 
protection of nature/active 
ecosystem management

Number of separate activities for the protection of nature per year 834 909 991 1,000

1) Trees larger than 30 cm diameter have been measured on the stocking indicator since 2011. By contrast, the figure used during the period 2005 to 2010 was 10 cm.

Key data 2011 – 2013
2011 2012 2013

Annual sustainable yield (=planned harvest volume) ÖBf 
AG in 1,000 m3, mixed 1,519 1,514 1,505

Timber harvested1 (= felling) ÖBf AG in 1,000 m3, mixed 1,520 1,524 1,535

Total area ÖBf AG in ha according to ÖBf surveys 855,000 855,000 855,000

Forest area in ha 512,000 511,000 511,000

Business and Economy ÖBf AG
2011 2012 2013

Total output in € million 226.1 237.0 237.9
Operating profit (EBIT) in € million 26.1 36.1 24.5
Return on sales (profit on ordinary activities after usufruc-
tuary rights/revenues) in % 11.1 6.9 10.3

Equity ratio ÖBf AG in % 47.1 52.0 51.8

1) Solid timber, including timber for beneficiaries of forest utilisation rights
2) In full-time equivalents
3) Excluding employees in the leave-of-absence phase of progressive retirement
4) Applies to areas with young trees, corresponding to around 27% of the total number of plants per 
hectare

Man and Society ÖBf Group and AG
2011 2012 2013

Employees in ÖBf Group2 (average/year) 3,105 2,954 2,916
Employees in affiliated companies (average/year) 1,956 1,799 1,763
Employees in ÖBf Group3 (average/year) 1,149 1,155 1,153
 Salaried employees in ÖBf AG 529 558 573
 Waged employees in ÖBf AG 620 597 580
 Proportion of women ÖBf AG (as of 31.12.) in % 12.4 13.4 16.4

Nature ÖBf AG
2011 2012 2013

Forest management – planting of seedlings 
 (afforestation) 3,196 3,179 3,128

Forestry and game – number of young browsing-
damaged stems per ha4 3,916 4,169 5,780

Who We are
Unlike any other enterprise, Österreichische 
Bundesforste (ÖBf) bears the responsibil-
ity for Austria‘s natural environment. Every 
tenth square metre of land area owned by 
the nation, equivalent to 15% of Austria‘s 
forests, is entrusted to Bundesforste for man-
agement and safekeeping. About half the 
areas entrusted to ÖBf are covered by laws 
to protect nature. Bundesforste is governed 
by the overriding principle of sustainabil-
ity: only so much is taken from the natural 
resources as is capable of regenerating. The 
protection of nature and the environment is 
afforded the same value as the safeguarding 
of society‘s rights and the achievement of 
economic success. Success is measured by 
three measures of sustainability for nature, 
society and economy. A special mix of strate-
gies (the Sustainability Balanced Scorecard, 
in brief: SBSC) sets the strategic objectives. 
The core business of Bundesforste remains, 
as ever, forest management. Other parts of 
the enterprise‘s success which are ever more 
important are the business areas of real es-
tate, services and renewable energy.

F o r e s t  /  t i m b e r

sustainable 
forest 

harvestinG
In 2013, the forest/timber segment contin-
ued on the positive upward trend of previ-
ous years. Operating performance of EUR 
150.7 million was again high (2012: EUR 149.4 
million). The price of timber is stable. With 
a harvested timber volume of 1,535 harvested 
solid m3 (2012: 1,524 harvested solid m3), the 
annual sustainable yield (= planned harvest 
volume) was once again achieved. A total 
194 harvested solid m3 of the total harvested 
quantity was delivered to beneficiaries of 
forest utilisation rights. Around 15,000 lo-
cal agricultural enterprises benefit from 

the right to timber which has existed for 150 
years and is officially documented. In the 
interests of forest management and sustain-
ability of value and volumes, the main focus 
of timber harvesting was placed on thinning 
operations, and first thinnings in particular. 
The costs of harvesting timber declined from 
EUR 25.6/solid m3 in 2012 to EUR 25.0/solid 
m3 in 2013 as a result of consistent process 
optimization. Although the flood disaster in 
June caused great damage to the forest infra-
structure, the proportion of damaged timber 
on ÖBf land was low. In 2013, Bundesforste 
recorded the lowest volumes of damaged tim-
ber in the past 10 years with 498 harvested 
solid m3 (32% of the total harvested volume). 
The ÖBf timber auction platform which went 
online at the start of 2013 has been a success. 
Especially valuable timbers and specialised 
assortments offered in addition to the exist-
ing range are in great demand.

Your feedback will be welcomed at  
bundesforste@bundesforste.at!
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Cover picture: Cross-section through beech (2014 tree of the Year) with the characteristic diffuse heartwood markings
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F a C t s  a n d  F i g u r e s

C l i m a t e  p r o t e C t i o n

positive  
Climate auDit

For a number of years Bundesforste has con-
sistently worked towards implementing an 
internal climate protection strategy. In 2013, 
these efforts were acknowledged by high-
ranking experts with a nomination for the 
Austrian climate protection prize. The strat-
egy provides for an increase in CO2 sinks by 
promoting the growth of forest and the use of 
timber which is a climate-friendly raw mate-
rial. On the other hand, the emissions of CO2 
caused by forest operations are to be reduced 
by 16% with the aim of achieving a 16,800 t 
reduction in these emissions by 2020. To 
achieve this action has been taken to opti-
mise the fleet of vehicles, driving habits and 

employee mobility, the distance travelled 
when harvesting and transporting timber is 
to be kept as short as possible and buildings 
restored to improve energy efficiency. The 
basis for evaluating achievement of these 
goals is the climate protection audit which 
is carried out and verified annually accord-
ing to international standards. For 2012* the 
net CO2 sinks comprising 907,600 t stood 
against 23,860 t of CO2 emissions. The net 
sinks thus equate to 38 times the volume of 
emissions, a figure which was again reduced 
in 2013 in line with the trend of the previous 
years. Timber harvesting and transport to-
gether contributed to more than 82% of total 
emissions. Employee mobility and building 
energy produced 14% and 4% respectively. 

*) Figures for the climate protection audit of 2013 were 
not yet available at the time of printing.

eCo s Y s t e m  m a n ag e m e n t

proteCteD 
natur

Bundesforste carried out just 1,000 volun-
tary activities for nature conservation on its 
land areas during 2013 – this was more than 
ever before. Of these, 27% featured meas-
ures to conserve species (for details refer to 
diagram). Bundesforste also supports the or-
ganisation BirdLife Österreich in the record-
ing of breeding bird populations throughout 
Austria. The collected data will be used as 
the basis for a new edition of the atlas of 
breeding birds in Austria (Österreichischer 
Brutvogelatlas). This cooperation project 
lasting two years is being carried out after 
approval by the Austrian Federal Ministry 
of Agriculture, Forestry, Environment and 
Water Management (BMLFUW) with finan-
cial assistance from the EU, the Republic 
of Austria and the provinces. Bundesforste 
launched this major ecosystem management 
project - so far its largest - in Ausseerland. 
By 2019 numerous measures aimed at ensur-
ing forest diversity, management of game 
and water resources improvement will be 
carried out together with partners with fi-
nancial assistance from the EU. 
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nature conservation measures 2013 

1 11 % Management of bodies of water and wetlands
2 27 % Protection of habitats and species
3 8 % Nature conservation as part of forestry measures
4 2 % Project work and research
5 21 % Management of dead wood
6 15 % Environmental education
7 13 % Protection of birds
8 3 % Other

e q u a l  t r e a t m e n t

equal 
opportunities 

for all
Ensuring equal employment opportuni-
ties for men and women was a core princi-
ple for Bundesforste during 2013. Numer-
ous  measures to equalise male and female 
roles were prepared and implemented – for 
example,  the possibility for employees on 
leave to take part in further training or to 
work on real projects. During a new type of 

meeting  opportunity (the “Karenzgespräch”) 
the manager and employee work out the 
best way to ensure a successful return to 
work. The ÖBf forestry operations at Wie-
nerwald and Kärnten Lungau as well as the 
ÖBf national park operation Donau-Auen 
again became involved in the international 
“Girls’ Day” in 2013 and provided young girls 
 between the ages of 12 and 14 with exciting 
glimpses of forestry as a career. The Aus-
trian women’s forestry association (Öster-
reichische Forstfrauenverein) which has the 
aim of promoting women in the forestry sec-
tor celebrated its first ten years in existence.  
ÖBf has been supporting this initiative since 
it was launched.

r e n e w a b l e  e n e r g Y

“eCo-poWer” 
from nature

Despite a demanding market environ-
ment, the fourth and newest business unit 
for renewable energy developed well. The 
 operating performance of EUR 1.3 million 
 remained stable. In addition to the four 
existing  small hydroelectric power plants 
of ÖBf in Tegesbach (Tyrol), Reichraming 
(Upper Austria), Kainischtraun  (Styria) and 

 Dienten (Salzburg), a further plant went 
into operation at Hallstatt. These five power 
plants now supply the equivalent of around 
8,300 households with electricity from re-
newable energy. It is thus possible to save 
27,500 t  CO₂ per year. In cooperation with the 
energy company Salzburg AG, construction  
of the next small hydroelectric eco-power 
plant started in October on the Fritzbach in 
Pfarrwerfen (Salzburg). This project is sched-
uled to be completed in Summer 2015. Analy-
ses of the potential for wind energy were con-
ducted and real projects were examined with 
regard to an entry into the market.

r e a l  e s t a t e 

afforDable 
livinG

The real estate business unit continued on a 
steady growth path during 2013. Operating 
performance rose from EUR 38.0 million 
to EUR 39.0 million, a 2.6% increase. In ad-
dition to the traditional leasing and rental 
of real estate, the building lease  strategy 
developed to a major asset of this unit. In 
2013 alone, revenue from building rights 
rose by 9%. Demand from builders and pri-
vate  individuals remains high. An exam-
ple of this in 2013 was the implementation 
of a further project for affordable housing 
in  Uttendorf (Pinzgau) implemented with 
Salzburg Wohnbau GmbH. There is also 
increased interest from the private hous-
ing sector with the registration of further 
building rights for housing. Despite the 
negative impact of slowing activity in the 
construction  sector, there was a slight in-
crease in the mineral resources sector and 
in the “alpine skiing “ unit.

r e a l  e s t a t e 
transparent 

laKe 
manaGement

Bundesforste manages 74 of the larger lakes 
(more than 1 ha) in Austria – including pop-
ular lakes for bathing such as Attersee and 
Traunsee in Upper Austria and Wörthersee 
and Millstätter See in Carinthia. With 40 
ÖBf bathing spots, Bundesforste makes sure 
that the public has unhindered, free access 
to these jewels of nature. At the start of 2013 
the new system of payments for building 
lake structures and buoys came into effect. 
This is a cautious development of the fee 
system from 2002 which had ceased to be 
valid  after ten years. The new system per-
mits a finer classification according to types 
of use and more flexible contract durations. 
The fees for buoys on the lakes taken over 
by the  Austrian Federation in 2001 have 
now been adjusted to match the Bundesfor-
ste model. The surveys of lake boundaries 
have  continued and have already been com-
pleted in the case of Attersee. Except for a 
small part of Ossiacher See, the Kärntner 
lakes have  already been surveyed. 

F o r e s t  / t i m b e r

DiGitally 
ConneCteD 

After an intensive pilot phase, 2013 started 
with the nation-wide launch of electronic de-
livery notes for all ÖBf forestry operations. 
The relevant events along the entire path 
from forest stand to sawmill are now recorded 
and managed electronically. The electronic 
delivery note makes it possible to optimise 
planning and gain more efficiency in the lo-
gistics chain. Via tablet PCs and dedicated 
software, the delivery trucks are equipped to 
accept and coordinate orders out on the road. 
Delivery information is stored digitally and is 
available to all those involved at the pressing 
of a key. Carriers and ÖBf employees gained 
insight into the new procedures at more than 
60 training sessions. Where at the end of 2013 
an approximate total of 300,000 harvested 
solid m3 were “mailed” electronically, the tar-
get for 2014 is to effect almost the entire tim-
ber deliveries of Bundesforste based on the 
use of electronic delivery notes.

exploitation of Öbf timber 2013
Solid wood1 (in 1000 harvested solid m3) including timber for 
beneficiaries of forest utilisation rights

Deciduous Coniferous Total
Sawlogs 7 828 835
Industrial timber 158 310 468
Energy wood2 56 37 93
Other3 84 55 139
Total 305 1,230 1,535

1) Solid wood = timber of more than 7 cm diameter with bark
2) Forest biomass
3) Other logs, fuelwood and mixed lots

Composition of timber 
harvest volumes 2013
by various criteria, solid wood in 1000 harvested solid m3

2012 Change in % 2013
Type of sales/production
Direct labour¹ 1,240 0.6 1,247
Stumpage sales 88 -8.0 81
Levy to beneficiaries of 
forest utilisation rights 174 11.5 194

Other 22 -40.9 13
Type of timber
Deciduous 276 10.5 305
Coniferous 1,248 -1.4 1,230

Type of use
Thinning operations  
(= previous use) 554 8.3 600

Harvesting of mature 
timber (= end use) 970 -3.6 935

Operating class
Commercial forest 1,404 0.9 1,416
Protected forest 120 -0.8 119
Total volume 1,524 0.7 1,535

1) Production by ÖBf employees, forest technology, logging 
companies and farmers
2) Remaining at the woodland site, free allowances in kind etc.

F o r e s t  m a n a g e m e n t

3.1 million 
younG trees

In 2013, Bundesforste once again planted 
over 3 million young trees on its land. Just 
one million – about 31% – was in afforesta-
tion areas in Upper Austria, followed by 
Salzburg with over 700,000 plants and Sty-
ria with over 600,000 plants. Storm-resistant 
larches (38%) are being planted to an in-
creasing extent as a measure to mitigate the 
effects of climate change. Spruce , Austria’s 
commonest species of tree, represented 56%. 
For the sake of diversity other species such as 
fir, stone pine, oak and maple were planted. 
Overall investment in forest management 
during 2013 totalled EUR 11.2 million and 
was slightly lower than the previous year’s 
high figure (2012: EUR 11.4 million). The 
forest stands largely withstood the extreme 
weather events related to climate change: the 
flood disaster in June 2013 and an unusually 

hot, dry summer. EUR 2.2 million was spent 
on measures to combat the bark beetle. 

forest manaGement  
measures 2013

Costs in € million Area in ha
Planting 3.2 1,633
Care of young trees  
(= tending young stands) 1.3 2,279

Protecting against game 0.9 5,140
Protecting against grazing 
cattle 0.2 1,911

Management of young 
 forest (= tending of 
thicket)

2.6 3,398

Preventing beetle 
 infestation 2.2

Other1) 0.8 746
Initial thinning2) 2,833
Total expenditure 11.2

1) Combating old man‘s beard (Clematis vitalba), pruning, 
fertilizing etc.
2) Costs of initial thinning included in the costs of harvesting
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UNESCO award

C o n s u l t a n C Y

exportinG 
KnoW-hoW

The know-how of the ÖBf experts is valued 
across the world. During 2013, forestry con-
sultants from the Consultancy business unit 
visited a total of 16 countries on four conti-
nents. The main focus of the consultancy 
work was in Georgia. Three projects are cur-
rently being performed in the Caucasus re-
gion, aimed at the sustainable development 
of forest ecosystems: as part of a two-year EU 
twinning project, ÖBf consultants in collab-
oration with the Environmental Agency are 
devising plans to structure and implement 
EU-conforming reserve management in four 
selected pilot regions. In central Georgia, 
work started on developing a concept for 

establishing sustainable forest management 
tailored to take account of climate change.
The project is being executed in cooperation 
with the Ministry’s agency BFW and runs 
for two years with EUR 1.5 million finance 
from the BMLFUW. In 2013 the consultancy 
experts completed the development of a fu-
ture-oriented “forest strategy” for the whole 
of Georgia. The “National Forestry Concept 
Georgia” was ratified by the Georgian parlia-
ment. In addition to concentrating on coun-
tries in western Asia, the consultancy unit 
initiated several new projects on forest cli-
mate protection, including those in Laos, In-
donesia, Sierra Leone and India. Because of 
political unrest, projects were suspended in 
countries such as Armenia and Ukraine. At 
EUR 1.9 million, the operating performance 
of the Consultancy unit in 2013 therefore 
failed to reach the previous year’s figure of 
EUR 2.5 million.

H u n t i n g

balanCe 
betWeen forest 

anD Game
As in previous years, the hunting business 
unit again achieved slight growth in 2013 
with operating performance of EUR 18.5 mil-
lion (2012: EUR 18.2 million). However, the 
unusually long winter of the previous year 
left its mark on the forests of Bundesforste: 
in 2013 an in some cases significant rise in 
the damage caused by game was noted. One 
reason for this comes from the increased 
energy requirements of the animals during 
spring. If the nutritional content available in 
the grasses and other plants is still too low, 
herbivores only have bushes and the shoots 
of young saplings which project from the 
blanket of snow to feed on. What matters 

again is to keep a keen eye on the influence 
of deer on the vegetation and, particularly in 
protected forest, not to let it get out of con-
trol. In particularly sensitive regions, for 
instance, which already show evidence of 
forest damage by game, single hunting areas 
are being put under ÖBf control. Employees 
and stakeholders from the hunting fraterni-
ty have been alerted to the sensitive balance 
between forestry and hunting at numerous 
workshops. As part of our own days organ-
ised for hunting customers, they and ÖBf 
hunting experts have discussed ways of deer 
husbandry which are designed to be compat-
ible for the needs of the forests. Uniquely, a 
short film on the subject of “visible game, 
expensive game” (Sichtbares Wild, kostbares 
Wild) has also been produced exclusively for 
ÖBf ’s hunting clients. The huntsman’s tips 
on how to behave so that deer in the hunting 
district are not over-shy are now also used 
for teaching purposes in various training 
and further educational courses for hunters.

w i l d . m e d i a 

nature as a  
film set

In 2013, WILD.MEDIA, the location  service 
of Bundesforste, again offered the ideal 
 location for filming, photo shoots and events. 
Austria‘s natural environment provided an 
atmospheric backdrop for such events on 
around 200 days. Not only nature documen-
taries, advertising spots and series, but also 
some quite successful films have been made 
on ÖBf land in the Salzkammergut. 

e m p loY e e s 

aGe pyramiD

age pyramid
A total of 549 waged employees and 598 salaried employees , 
excluding employees in the leave-of-absence phase of pro-
gressive retirement, and including 17 wages employees and 8 
apprentices/data as of 31.12.2013

 waged employees    salaried employees

178

over 60 Y.

2

19

109

74

134

88

150

170170

20
33

t r a i n i n g

sustainable 
learninG

In the “ÖBf Curriculum” one of the big-
gest staff development programmes in the 
history of Bundesforste started off in 2013. 
About 50 employees from all units worked 
at furthering their knowledge and skills in 
several modules. The aim is for the partici-
pants to become more proficient at their pro-
fessional roles and prepare themselves for 
future  assignments. Also the habit of think-
ing beyond the work unit and operational 
boundaries is to be encouraged. Within the 
ÖBf curriculum based on determining the 
location individual training courses are de-
fined, e.g. presentation technique or conflict 
management. The learning outcome of each 
participant is supported and consolidated 
by a personal mentor. After completing the 
first curriculum in December 2014, further 
curricula will be organised. The ÖBf cur-
riculum rounds off the training and develop-
ment measures which consist of seminars, 
courses and individual training measures, 
programmes for assistant rangers and rang-
er managers as well as a course for skilled 
 forestry workers. 

s e r v i C e s

Consultants in 
DemanD 

Domestic services was again successful 
during  2013 and its operating performance 
rose from EUR 2.1 million (2012) to EUR 2.5 
million, an increase of 19.5%. (Operating per-
formance of the Services profit centre includ-
ing other business areas: EUR 4.9 million.) 
In forest management, the area of land being 
managed for private forest owners has now 
risen to over 14,000 ha. Last year saw a par-
ticular demand for advice on forestry from 
the consultants of ÖBf: over 35 forest planting 
and consultancy projects were successfully 
carried out – ranging from Großglockner to 
Marchfeld. The services concerned ranged 
from planning forestry operations to estab-
lishing forest conservation projects and plan-
ning recreational woodland for communities. 
In terms of tourism, the main focus remained 
on the provision of winter and summer sports 
facilities. Currently there is a large project 
running at Grünberg (Gmunden): it includes 
a geotrail, a low-cable obstacle course, a chil-
dren’s play area, several themed paths and 
rambling routes, a via ferrata and a summer 
toboggan run as a destination for excursions 
in the Salzkammergut. The ÖBf Services 
experts apply their know-how extensively 
ranging  from devising concepts to planning 
and practical implementation of leisure pur-
suits close to nature.

s e r v i C e s

forest 
manaGement 

hiGhly valueD
This unit for forest management and as-
sessment was only introduced a few years 
ago. This makes it all the more pleasing that 
already over 200 projects were carried out 
during 2013. The experts of ÖBf silviculture 
for one community in Lower Austria alone 
performed more than 1,000 safeguarding 
measures such as management pruning and 
crown stabilization using crane and climb-
ing technology. As well as communities, real 
estate and housing managers are customers 
of this unit. For example, in 2013 in a single 
major project over 1,100 plots of land were 
checked and recorded in the tree register. 
Moreover, ÖBf along with some well-known 
partners developed a software application 
which depicts the entire work process on-
line from tree surveys to carrying out the 
husbandry activities. Especially for custom-
ers owning many areas of land this makes it 
possible to handle forest management effec-
tively while conserving resources.

The national Wild.Live educational nature 
programme of Bundesforste achieved a new 
visitor record in 2013.

100 trained   
nature guides

w i l d . l i v e !

a forest 
reCorD

The current ÖBf corporate governance report 
can be downloaded at www.bundesforste.at – 
“Nachhaltigkeitsbericht”.

16,400 
participants

F i s H e r i e s

farminG  
“WilD” fish

In the fisheries business unit Bundesforste 
made preparations for the development of 
near-natural aquaculture during 2013. The 
focus lay on developing edible wild fish bred 
as the direct descendants of wild fish from 
Grundlsee and Toplitzsee in near-natural 
pond installations. For the first time more 
than two million eggs were obtained from 
wild fish taken from the Salzkammergut 
lakes and from the company’s (non-fed/
non-bred) parent fish ponds. In the newly 
built ponds and tanks with flowing water the 
young fish grow into prime edible fish within 
two and a half years. Only local fish species 
such as char, and lake and river trout are 
farmed. Where during 2013 80 t of edible fish 
in the ÖBf fisheries were sold, with the devel-
opment of non-fed, non-bred fish breeding 
the quantity is to be trebled to 240 t during 
the coming years as a result of additional in-
vestment. The operating performance more-
over, which for 2013 came to EUR 2.7 million 
(including revenue from the fishing licences, 
leases and aquaculture) is expected to rise 
obviously in the coming years. Bundesfor-
ste also operates its own fisheries at several 
Salzkammergut lakes. Due to climatic influ-
ences, the quantity of wild fish caught in 2013 
was again consciously reduced from 5 t to 4 t 
in order safeguard stocks.
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DEvElOpMENT OF ÖBf AG
During financial year 2013 Österreichische Bundesforste AG achieved a result from ordinary 
business  activities of EUR 23.3 million (2012: EUR 15.7 million) with an operating performance of 
EUR 237.9 million (2012: EUR 237.0 million). The volume of timber it sold was around 1.25 million 
solid m3 and therefore at the same level as in the previous year (2012: 1.24 million solid m3). Taking 
account of the stumpage sales and the timber given free of charge to the beneficiaries of forest 
 utilisation rights, the total felled was around 1.54 million solid m3 (2012: 1.52 million solid m3). 
In the year 2013 we therefore again contributed to achieving sustainable forest management by 
consciously keeping the harvested timber volume low. The stock of solid timber remained de facto 
unchanged at the end of 2013 relative to the stocks held at the start of the year.
The operating performance in the hunting business unit rose relative to the previous year, whilst 
that of fisheries remained at the same level as the previous year. In both these areas of business, 
the contribution margins were seen to rise further.
Again very satisfactory was the development during the reporting period of the real estate busi-
ness unit, in which leasing and rental, tourism and mineral resources are all included. Both the 
operating performance and the contribution margin exceeded the values of the previous year, as 
happened in the foregoing reporting periods. The trend towards continuous, sustained increases 
in earnings already discernible for some years now thus continued during 2013. It was particularly 
welcome that during the reporting period there was clear growth in such areas as tourism and the 
granting of building rights.
In the services division, which includes ecosystem management, inland services, ÖBf consultancy 
as well as forest technology, development varied depending on the segment involved. Operating 
performance during the reporting year was EUR 17.3 million (2012: EUR 18.9 million). A significant 
reason for this decline was that due to the reduction in timber harvesting on the private market, 
forest technology to a large extent provided its services for internal use rather than for the exter-
nal market. 
Ecosystem management, which alongside a variety of individual projects includes the manage-
ment of the national parks Donau-Auen und Kalkalpen as well as the biosphere reserve Wiener-
wald and other areas (e.g. Dürrenstein wilderness, Hohe Tauern national park), makes a substan-
tial contribution to maintaining the natural landscapes and ecological diversity of Austria and 
also developed positively during 2013.
In renewable energy activities concerning small hydroelectric power were again promoted during 
2013. Five power plants are now operating and one is being built. In 2014, construction is due to 
start on more projects. Electricity generation was satisfactory generally; this is due to the smooth 
operation of the plants and satisfactory supplies of water. This compensated for the comparatively 
low electricity prices. In the wind energy segment, an environmental compatibility project was 
submitted for scrutiny. Other projects are at the planning stage with detailed wind measurements 
which will provide information on the commercial viability of the particular sites, as well as other 
verification and preparatory work.

decline in demand on the external market and a stressed environment 
throughout Europe for timber harvesting services and civil engineering.
Increased efforts were made to promote the renewable energy segment 
at ÖBf AG during 2013, as in previous years. Bundesforste is committed 
to the fields of biomass, small hydroelectric power and wind energy. In 
general the relatively low price of electricity compared with previous 
years was the main economic influencing factor.
Overall, in the field of small hydroelectric power, both the generation of 
electricity and the development of revenue were satisfactory during the 
reporting period owing to an adequate supply of water and the problem-
free operation of the plants.
Currently a series of projects are being developed in the field of wind 
energy towards readying them for planning approval. It can be seen that 
the public administration is increasingly intervening in further expan-
sion to ensure order. 
On the issue of biomass, the company is concentrating on its role as an 
important supplier of raw materials. The utilisation of the raw mate-
rial by way of thermal processing (recovery of electricity and heat) is 
contributing to a reduction in dependence on fossil fuels and therefore 
to protecting the climate. In future this will also make an important 
contribution towards achieving a rounded product portfolio as well as to 
forest health.

DEvElOpMENT OF THE ÖBf GROUp
Affiliates
ÖBf AG deals with all its affiliates through ÖBf Beteiligungs GmbH, 
which is a wholly owned subsidiary of ÖBf AG. The affiliate structure as at 
31.12.2013 is shown on the following organisation chart: 

preliminary remarks
Consolidated financial statements have been prepared for Öster rei-
chische  Bundesforste AG since financial year 2002. The Group‘s core 
business - raw timber production and business in real estate and services 
- is conducted by ÖBf AG. ÖBf AG also plays the principal role as regards 
the profit and loss contributions in the Group. Therefore the main focus 
of the direct activities of the parent is also to be presented. An explicit 
mention is included in sections of the text where the subsidiaries and 
affiliates are described rather than ÖBf AG itself. 

Overview of the development of forestry and other 
areas relevant to ÖBf 
The economic circumstances during the year under review were 
satisfactory  for Österreichische Bundesforste AG (Bundesforste). 
Although the general economic situation in Europe appears to have 
stabilised slightly during 2013, an enduring economic upswing is not yet 
in sight. 
In addition to the existing uncertainty about the general economic 
develop ment, the situation of the public budgets is a determining factor 
because the investment activities of the regional and local administrative 
authorities have a great impact on the economic situation of important 
customer sectors of Bundesforste.
From the viewpoint of ÖBf AG the demand for the raw material timber 
(sawlogs as well as industrial timbers and biomass) was satisfactory 
throughout the year. 
Total felling by ÖBf AG during the reporting period was maintained at a 
sustainable level of 1.54 million harvested solid m3 and was similar to the 
previous year (1.52 million harvested solid m3). As there were hardly any 
large-scale windfalls or other serious weather events to damage the forest 
stocks, the 32% of damaged wood remained within the long-term average. 
This trend is confirmation of the effectiveness of consistent investments 
in forest management and forest health during recent years.
The floods during June of the reporting year seriously affected Bundes-
forste. Massive damage was caused to the infrastructure (forest roads 
in particular, and also some buildings). Areas in Salzburg and Upper 
Austria were worst affected by the bad weather. All in all, the company 
suffered damage totalling about EUR 8 million as a result of these 
weather events. The damage was repaired partly through the company‘s 
own efforts but to a large extent external assistance had to be paid for. 
The real estate segment was successful during 2013 in continuing the 
growth trend of the preceding years and achieving lasting growth of the 
operating result in terms of sales and the contribution margin. Demand 
for peaceful locations has remained constant and the strategy of selling 
off properties in the long term through the allocation of building rights 
is still well received on the market so that business has stabilised with a 
positive result. In the leasing and rental area of ÖBf AG. With the grant-
ing of building rights the company is repeatedly also making a social 
contribution by providing inexpensive housing or building space for 
charitable real estate projects. 
The hunting and fisheries business units have continued to develop well 
in line with expectations.
In the services segment the company has again worked at position-
ing new business areas on the market (e.g. tree register, silvicultural 
management)  and has pushed on with acquiring new clients. In these 
areas there has been noticeably increased activity in orders on hand 
and capacity utilisation.  Development in the long established business 
segments of forest services, ecosystem management and consultancy was 
satisfactory during the reporting period. Forestry technology experi-
enced difficult general conditions – not least also due to a noticeable 

Earnings and income situation
The consolidated income/loss was again largely determined by the oper-
ating result of ÖBf AG during financial year 2013. The consolidated result 
was around EUR 23.4 million and therefore slightly higher than that of 
ÖBf AG; this is largely due to the positive contribution of the affiliates in 
the field of renewable energy.
Sales of EUR 227.5 million (2012: EUR 226.9 million) as well as profit on 
ordinary activities of EUR 23.4 million (2012: EUR 18.6 million) were 
consolidated.

Financial performance indicators
ÖBf Group 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Sales revenues (in € million) 222.6 209.9 213.7 226.9 227.5
EBIT (in € million) 18.1 18.1 25.4 36.0 24.5
EBIT margin (in %) 8.1 8.6 11.9 15.9 10.8
Earnings-equity ratio* (in %) 1.1 8.8 9.9 6.0 9.4
Equity capital (in € million) 187.4 182.3 180.9 192.4 191.1
Equity ratio (in %) 45.2 45.9 45.7 51.1 50.6
EBITDA (in € million) 28.3 28.7 36.0 45.7 34.3
Cash flow from ongoing business 
activities (in € million) 33.8 32.1 19.8 37.4 30.3

*) Bezogen auf den Jahresüberschuss

Services Share of 
ÖBf: 100% 

Dachstein Tourismus AG 
(DAG) 4.15

RegioZ GmbH und  
RegioZ GmbH& Co KG

20
9.24

aquasilva Wasserver sor-
gungs- und Abwasser ent-

sorgungs betriebs GmbH i. L.
100

Timber added value Share of 
ÖBf: 100%

Mayr-Melnhof Holz 
Holding AG 25.1

Renewable energy Share of 
ÖBf: 100%

WIEN ENERGIE 
Bundesforste Biomasse 

Kraftwerk (WEBBK) GmbH 
und GmbH & Co KG 

33.3
each

Kraftwerk Tegesbach Errich-
tungs- und Betriebs GmbH 100

Kraftwerk Dientenbach 
GmbH 33.3

Wasserkraftwerk Forst au bach 
Gleiming GmbH 60

Hallstatt Wasserkraft GmbH 51

Wasserkraftwerk Fritzbach 
GmbH 50

SWH Strom und Wärme aus 
Holz Heizwerke Errichtungs-

Betriebs GmbH
50

Nahwärme Obertrum am See 
GmbH 11.5

Österreichische bundesforste aG

ÖBf Beteiligungs GmbH Holding-Funktion, Anteil ÖBf: 100 %

Assets and capital structure 
The balance sheet total of the ÖBf Group was EUR 377.9 million, a figure 
which was slightly higher than the previous year‘s level (EUR 376.3 million).
The equity ratio was 50.6% with equity capital of EUR 191.1 million. 
 Compared with the previous year (51.1%) the share of equity capital remains 
at a constant high level.

Cash flow and finance
At EUR 30.3 million, the cash flow from ongoing business activities was 
about EUR 7.1 million below the previous year‘s figure (EUR 37.4 million). 
This difference is mainly the result of the change in the reserve for tax and 
payments of taxes on earnings. At EUR 39.3 million, the cash flow from 
ordinary business activities (excluding payment of tax) was EUR 0.3 million 
higher than in the previous year (EUR 39.0 million). The improvement from 
the previous year is mainly due to the positive business reported by ÖBf AG. 
The ongoing optimisation of debt management also contributed to the cash 
flow from ongoing business activities, as reflected in declining receivables. 
The aggregate borrowings of EUR 112.3 million were slightly higher than in 
the previous year (EUR 109.9 million).

Operating performance by business areas  
over time
in € million Actual '11 Actual '12 Actual '13

Own timber 101.4 114.2 115.8
Timber trade 34.6 35.2 34.8
Hunting 17.6 18.2 18.5
Fisheries 2.6 2.8 2.7
Forest/Timber 156.2 170.3 171.9

Renewable Energy 1.0 1.3 1.3

Leasing 7.1 8.0 8.4
Renting 7.2 7.4 7.1
Tourism 12.5 13.5 14.4
Water 0.6 0.7 0.6
Mineral resources 8.3 8.5 8.5
Real Estate 35.6 38.0 39.0

Consultancy 2.4 2.5 1.9
Inland services 1.6 2.1 2.5
Forestry work 10.3 7.7 5.8
Ecosystem management 7.9 6.6 7.1
Services 22.2 18.9 17.3

Other services incl. 
changes in stock 11.1 8.4 8.4

Operating performance 226.1 237.0 237.9

Operating performance 2013 by business areas

Consolidated  
management report

1 48.7%: Own timber
2 14.6%: Timber trade
3 8.9%: Hunting/fisheries
4 0.5%: Renewable energy
5 16.4%: Real estate
6 7.3%: Services
7 3.5%: Other

2

1
3
4

5

67
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Employees
Development of staff numbers: During 2013, 
ÖBf AG employed an average of 1,224 staff (628 
waged and 596 salaried). This compared with 
1,221 employees in 2012 (643 waged and 578 sala-
ried). Temporary staff (249) were also employed 
during the reporting period for an average dura-
tion of about nine weeks each.

Age structure: The average age of ÖBf employees 
in 2013, as in 2012, was 43.1. The age groups most 
widely represented, i.e. 29.6% and 28.6%, are 
the 51 to 60 age group and the 41 to 50 age group 
respectively.

Equal opportunities: As at 31.12.2013 there 
were 43 female employees and 506 male waged 
employees as well as 141 female and 457 male 
salaried employees, with a total of 184 women 
and 963 men employed by ÖBf. At 23.6%, the 
proportion of women among salaried employ-
ees was 0.4 percentage points lower than in the 
previous year. In contrast, the proportion of 
women among waged employees increased by 
0.9 percentage points to 7.8%. 
Under the law on equal treatment a report was 
again prepared in 2013 on the incomes of male 
and female staff. This report was analysed and 
conclusions drawn which are to be incorporated 
into the ongoing measures aimed at improving 
equality of opportunity. 

Training, education and further development:  
 Comprehensive employee training and 
development  measures were also carried out dur-
ing 2013. The ÖBf training programme  included 
just 50 training opportunities and courses 
mainly  focusing on particular work areas as well 
as a wide range of courses designed to foster the 
corporate and management culture. Numerous 
seminars, coaching sessions, workshops and 
team-building activities were arranged on these 
topics.
Each employee on average attended four days of 
training.

Risk management and  
risk  structure 
The management of risks and opportunities 
and an efficient and effective internal control 
system are essential elements of management 
control at Bundesforste. A continuous process 
of improvements, adjustments and comparisons 
with other businesses plays an important role 
in the company’s further development. During 
2013 as well, the content of reporting was stead-
ily revised and deepened. 
The company’s risk situation is analysed by a 
team each quarter in a structured process (risk 
inventory) using a defined system which is 
adapted as necessary (e.g. to add new catego-
ries of risk). Part of this process also comprises 
deriving concrete recommendations aimed at 
minimising risk by setting the responsibility for 
implementation and monitoring the execution 
of the activities concerned as time goes by. A 
full revision, including a review and discus-
sion of the system as a whole, is carried out 
annually and involves the entire second level of 
 management. 
The Managing Board is notified of the results of 
the risk inventories in standardised reports and 
it reports on this to the Supervisory Board as a 
basis for discussion. The risks from the market, 
customers and potential disasters continue to 
be in the foreground of the analysis in view of 
economic and climatic considerations.

Timber market and customer risk: From   
today’s viewpoint there is continued un cer-
tainty  about the further general economic 
development  including those customer sec-
tors which are important for the business 
operations  of  Bundesforste (particularly the 
sawmill,  paper and board industries and 
 construction sector). 

Risk of disaster: In the years 2007 and 2008 
an unusual number of natural disasters were 
recorded, including windfalls and snow break-
ages, and subsequently a massive infestation 
of timber pests. Although fortunately such 
adverse major events did not occur again in 
recent years, we must still expect that extreme 
events will happen in the future. During the 
reporting  period this has been demonstrated by 
the flooding experienced in June.

Although the occurrence of damaged wood has 
decreased in recent years, systematic efforts 
within forest management remain necessary 
(reforestation and pest control).
Long-term strategies to counter disasters and 
their effects include, in particular, predictive 
forest management measures, diversification 
and the promotion of business areas which are 
less likely to be influenced by such weather 
events, and the formation of appropriate 
precautionary reserves on the balance sheet. 
Research projects on climate change and its 
impact on all areas of business are constantly 
supported. Some important projects have 
already been completed. 

 Financial risk: Bank guarantees or other 
indemnities are the main safeguards used 
against the risk of defaults on accounts receiv-
able for goods and services. There are no major 
receivables or liabilities in foreign currencies. 
In view of the long financing term and insecure 
environment, a long-term floating rate bank 
loan to finance the transfer of pension liabilities 
to the Federal Government has been secured 
for the whole term (ending March 2015) with the 
use of an interest rate swap to hedge the inter-
est rate risk, with the result that in financial 
terms it has been converted into a fixed rate 
loan. A CAP which has been concluded for the 
medium-term securing of part of the finance 
has a term lasting until 2016.

 Employee and (working) process risk:    
The qualifications and motivation of employees 
and corresponding measures in the area of 
 human resources and organisational develop-
ment form the continuous focus of corporate 
events. Established procedures, the internal 
control system and regular internal audits 
guarantee quality of services and the security 
of the business processes. 

Risk from affiliates: Management and control 
of affiliates were further developed and are 
now concentrated within a separate division. 
Currently the focus of activities in the affiliate 
area is on the development of renewable energy 
(small hydroelectric power and wind energy in 
particular) and the management of the existing 
affiliates.

Assets and capital structure
The balance sheet total of ÖBf AG decreased 
slightly to EUR 374.6 million from the previous 
year’s level (EUR 377.4 million).
The equity ratio was 51.8% at EUR 194.1 million 
equity capital. Compared with the previous year 
(52.0%) the share of equity capital remained at a 
constant high level.

Order situation
For the business development of ÖBf AG it is the demand for timber as a raw material, use of 
 physical property (e.g. lease and rental of land and buildings, granting of building rights), hunting  
and fisheries, the services segment and the development of the energy segment which are most 
important. 
Orders on hand in the timber business area remain satisfactory and the same applies in the case of 
business in hunting and fisheries.
A positive trend was recorded for the real estate business unit, both during the reporting year as well 
as in the first quarter of the current year. Indications are that the trend of recent years is likely to 
continue (continuous rises in revenue and profits).
Major portions of the services segment also carried on the positive development of recent years. 
From today’s perspective, however, the current financial year is beset by uncertainty concerning the 
further development of the economy and the political situation. It still cannot be excluded that the 
measures necessitated by the current debt crisis to consolidate the public budgets will affect overall 
economic activity and also the most important customer segments of Bundesforste as well. There is 
also a limiting factor in that due to the windfall disasters of 2007/08 and the necessary utilisation of 
timber stocks that ensued, the annual volume of timber harvested will continue at a relatively lower 
level in the interests of sustainable forest utilisation. 

Forest utilisation rights
The volume of timber delivered to the benefi-
ciaries of forest utilisation rights was around 
194,000 harvested solid m3 in 2013 (against 
174,000 harvested solid m3 in 2012). As well as 
the normal volumes levied, this includes timber 
which was damaged by weather events and tim-
ber which is given in kind instead of monetary 
compensation. 
The exercise of grazing rights has remained 
constant in recent years. Thus, every year on 
Bundesforste land 65,000 livestock of different 
kinds are either kept on mountain pastures over 
the summer or grazed near their home farms. 
In total, the equivalent value of forest utilisation 
rights granted to beneficiaries is around EUR 
11 million.

Incidence of damaged timber
The incidence of damaged timber was 32% 
of the total felled and is thus back at approxi-
mately normal level. Above all this is due to 
the absence of large-scale natural disasters to 
damage the forest and consistent forest manage-
ment as well as the continued efforts to ensure 
forest health. 
The biggest cause of damage was breakage due 
to snow. Windfall damage made up just under 
10% of the total felled (2012: about 11%), with 
most damage caused following a storm in Pon-
gau. Intensive operations were also carried out 
during 2013 to remove beetle infestation by the 
use of catch trees, whip traps, funnel traps and 
searching out infestation in standing trees.

Corporate environmental 
 protection
During 2013, Bundesforste was certified as 
an organiser of “Green Meetings” in accord-
ance with the Austrian eco-label directive UZ 
62. With the corporate development project 
for operational environmental management 
(Betriebliches Umweltmanagement) started in 
mid-2013 and scheduled to last one and a half 
years, the systematisation and structuring of 
the environmental protection activities is to be 
furthered in terms of a continuous process of 
improvement. The focus is placed on energy 
efficiency and waste management, and other 
subsidiary projects deal with data management 
and securing conformity with the law.

Financial performance indicators
ÖBf AG 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Sales revenues (in € million) 222.6 209.9 213.7 226.9 227.3
EBIT (in € million) 18.2 18.1 26.1 36.1 24.5
EBIT margin (in %) 8.2 8.6 12.2 15.9 10.8
Earnings - equity ratio* (in %) 2.1 8.2 11.2 4.3 9.1
Equity capital (in € million) 191.8 185.9 187.6 196.3 194.1
Equity ratio (in %) 46.7 47.2 47.1 52.0 51.8
EBITDA (in € million) 28.4 28.8 36.7 45.9 34.2
Cash flow from ongoing business activity (in € million) 32.6 34.1 27.2 36.5 31.2

*) In relation to the net income for the year

Earnings and income situation
The ordinary business result (EBIT) was recorded as EUR 24.5 million (2012: EUR 36.1 million). 
 Taking account of the financial result, the result of ordinary business activities is EUR 23.3 million 
(2012: EUR 15.7 million). Net income for the year comes to around EUR 17.7 million (2012: EUR 8.5 
million). The usufruct fee which is set by law at 50% of net income for the year and is payable to the 
owner, i.e. the Republic of Austria, was EUR 8.9 million, as against EUR 4.3 million in 2012.
Due to the absence of large-scale damage events during the past financial year, no fresh reserves 
were required to allow for future expenses (forest management and prevention of beetle  infestation) 
likely to be incurred due to the quantities of damaged timber (beetle infestation and windfalls) 
which exceeded normal levels by far. Of the balance sheet reserves formed under this heading in 
past years around EUR 1.2 million was used in financial year 2013. The reserve for forest manage-
ment and reforestation was therefore largely used up by the end of the reporting period.

Cash flow and finance
At EUR 31.2 million, the cash flow from ongoing 
business activities was around EUR 5.3 million 
lower than the previous year’s figure (EUR 36.5 
million).
The difference is largely the result of the change 
in the tax reserve and payments for taxes on 
earnings. At EUR 40.3 million, the cash flow 
from ordinary business activities (without tax 
payments) was EUR 2.2 million higher than 
in the previous year (EUR 38.1 million). The 
improvement from the previous year was due 
to the good business performance in the forest/
timber and real estate business areas on the 
one hand, and also to the ongoing optimisa-
tion of debt management which is reflected in 
diminishing outstanding debt. The aggregate 
borrowings of EUR 106.5 million approximately 
equalled the previous year’s level (EUR 107.1 
million).

Sustainability
Bundesforste again performed a series of 
sustainability activities during the reporting  
year. As a signatory of the United Nations 
Global Compact, the world’s largest initiative 
for corporate responsibility and sustainable 
development, ÖBf AG hosted a general meeting 
of the Austrian network members on the subject 
of competition for resources. 
In view of the jubilee year (300 Jahre forstliche 
Nachhaltigkeit) celebrating 300 years of forest 
sustainability, the Managing Board and second 

level management increasingly concentrated 
on this subject and its impact on corporate 
strategies and long-term measures. The key 
role of procurement in the control of resource 
consumption and material flows was underlined 
with the project for sustainable purchasing 
(Nachhaltiger Einkauf) which started in 2012 
and was completed and rolled out on schedule at 
the end of 2013. Since the start of 2014 it has been 
mandatory in any procurement action to comply 
with the organisational procedures and guide-
lines on content that were defined in the project 

and through which economic and ecological 
considerations are combined.
Based on annual climate protection audits 
and the strategies derived from them, numer-
ous  implementation measures were pursued 
further. They aim to bring about a reduction 
in CO2 emissions in the areas of employee 
mobility, real estate management and timber 
harvesting and transport whilst on the other 
hand aiming to increase carbon capture in 
timber particularly by way of sustainable forest 
growth.

Investments
Investments, including assets reported as 
 “buildings and plant under construction” and the 
“minor value assets” which were capitalised and 
written off again during the same year, amounted 
to EUR 14.2 million (2012: EUR 11.1 million) and 
therefore were a total of EUR 3.1 million less 
than the previous year’s level. The main focus of 
investments was the “equity investments” profit 
centre and the renewable energy segment (small 
hydroelectric power plants) and in the building of 
forest roads.

NHB-2013_Zahlenteil.indb   10-11 23/05/14   11:15



1 3

2 0 1 3  a n n u a l  a C C o u n t s

1 2

Research and development
Through numerous activities Österreichische 
Bundesforste AG again took the important 
role of stimulating research by universities 
and other entities during 2013. It participated 
in over 40 national and international research 
projects where the main focus in respect of the 
share of the overall research expenditure was 
on researching the effects of climate change 
(Auswirkungen des Klimawandels). Involve-
ment in the project took the form of carrying 
out research itself (primarily in the form of 
work) as well as providing cash benefits. 
Short-term studies in which current issues, 
such as the behaviour of the brown trout under 
thermal stress, are approached with an applica-
tion orientation are treated on an equal footing 
with monitoring projects, e.g. investigating 
changes in lake ecology.
The company again supported scientific 
 studies during 2013 through the provision free 
of charge of silvicultural and area data. 

Outlook for ÖBf AG 
Timber production in 2014, as in the previous 
year, will remain at a sustainable level, as far as 
can be seen. As a consequence, and irrespective 
of the economic uncertainties, the company is 
planning to ensure a continuation of the very 
good results of recent years. For 2014 it is to be 
expected that in view of the business during 
the first quarter the operative result (EBIT) 
and profit on ordinary business activities will 
develop as budgeted. The basis for this forecast 
is a stable timber market, the absence of general 
economic disruptions and large-scale damage 
events as well as optimised cost structures and 
processes within the company in which special 
attention is being vested during the current 
financial year. 
There are also signs that the steady growth of 
the real estate division will continue. This also 
applies to hunting and fisheries. 
The renewable energy division is currently 
developing as planned, but remains as before in 
the phase of establishment. Over the medium 
term the investments in this segment will 
continue to support the company’s development 
and will stabilise its core business to protect it 
from cyclical market changes.
As last year, in 2014 the emphasis on affiliate 
activities will be on managing the existing af-
filiates and expanding the build-up of renew-
able energy, above all through the construction 
and operation of small hydroelectric power 
plants and the development of projects in the 
wind energy sector. The latter sectors also form 
the main focus of the prospective investments 
for 2014.

Purkersdorf, 18 April 2014
Managing Board
Dipl.-Ing. Dr Georg Erlacher e.h.
Mag. Georg Schöppl e.h

audit certificate*
Report concerning the consolidated financial statements
We have audited the attached consolidated financial statements of Österreichische Bundesforste 
AG, Purkersdorf, for the financial year from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013. These consolidated 
financial statements are the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2013, the consolidated 
profit and loss statement, the consolidated cash flow statement and the consolidated statement of 
changes in equity for the financial year ending 31 December 2013 as well as the notes to the consoli-
dated financial statements.

Responsibility of the statutory representatives for the consolidated financial statements and for   
the Group’s accounting
The Group’s accounting and the preparation of the consolidated financial statements so as to 
provide as true and fair a view as possible of the Group’s net assets, financial position and results 
of operations in accordance with the Austrian rules of commercial law are the responsibility of 
the company’s legal representatives. This responsibility is to devise, implement and maintain an 
internal control system, where it is of significance for the preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements and provision of as true and fair a view as possible of the Group’s net assets, financial po-
sition and results of operations, so that it is free of material misrepresentations, whether as a result of 
intentional or unintentional error, and also to select and apply appropriate accounting policies and 
to make estimates which appear reasonable taking account of the given framework conditions.

Responsibility of the auditor and description of the nature and content of the statutory audit
Our task is to deliver an audit opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. 
We have performed the audit taking account of the statutory provisions and principles of proper 
auditing as they apply in Austria. These principles require that we comply with the rules of the profes-
sion and plan and implement the audit so as to gain reasonable assurance for the formation of a view 
as to whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misrepresentation.
An audit includes the performance of audit activities to gain audit evidence regarding the amounts 
and other disclosures contained in the consolidated financial statements. The selection of the audit 
activities is made at the due discretion of the auditor, taking account of his or her estimate of the risk 
of an occurrence of material misrepresentation, whether on the basis of intentional or unintentional 
error. In undertaking this assessment of the risk, the auditor takes account of the internal control 
system in so far as it is of significance for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and 
provision of as true and fair a view as possible of the Group’s net assets, financial position and results 
of operations, in order while taking account of the general conditions, to define suitable audit activi-
ties but not to deliver an audit opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal controls. The audit 
furthermore includes an assessment of the appropriateness of the applied accounting policies and 
the material estimates made by the legal representatives and appraises the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements.
We believe that we have obtained adequate and suitable audit evidence so that our audit provides a 
sufficiently secure basis for our audit opinion.

Audit opinion
Our audit did not give rise to any reservations. Based on the knowledge gained during the audit, 
the consolidated financial statements in our view comply with the statutory provisions and provide 
as true and fair a view as possible of the net assets and financial position of the Group as at  31 
December 2013 as well as the earnings position and cash flows of the Group for the financial year 
from 1 January  2013 until 31 December 2013 in compliance with the Austrian principles of proper 
 accounting.

Statements concerning the consolidated management report
The consolidated management report must be examined on the basis of the statutory provisions 
to  establish whether it agrees with the consolidated financial statements and whether the other 
 disclosures in the consolidated management report lead to a false impression of the Group’s position. 
The audit opinion must also include a statement on whether the consolidated management report 
agrees with the consolidated financial statements.
In our assessment, the consolidated management report agrees with the consolidated financial 
 statements. 

Vienna, 18 April 2014
Ernst & Young, 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft m.b.H.
Mag. Brigitte Frey e.h., Auditor
ppa Mag. Peter Emig e.h., Auditor

* On publication or when passing on the consolidated financial statements in a form which differs from the audited (unabridged 
German language) version (e.g. abridged version or translation), the audit opinion must not be quoted without our approval and no 
reference should be made to our audit.

The Supervisory Board has regularly been kept 
fully informed by the Managing Board of the 
business events and the company’s position and 
at five  meetings has carried out the tasks to which 
it is obliged by law and the articles of association. 
It has complied with its duties of information and 
scrutiny. According to the final result of the review 
of the annual financial statements undertaken by 
the Supervisory Board and the examination of the 
management report of the Managing Board there is 
no cause for objection.
One particular focus of the Supervisory Board’s 
activities during the year 2013 was again on 
the  collaboration in the transfer of properties. 
Rights of veto under the Federal Forests Act 1996 
 (Bundesforstegesetz) were not exercised.
At all meetings during 2013 the Supervisory Board 
gave intense attention to the company strategy and 

the operational development of the four divisions 
 forest/timber, renewable energy, real estate and 
 forest services. 
In May 2013, the company’s articles of association 
were expanded in that the company’s representative 
board members are obliged to comply with the provi-
sions of the Federal Public Corporate Governance 
Codex.
In September 2013 the Supervisory Board was 
 informed of the diverse activities in ecosystem 
 management during a visit to the Donauauen 
national park. 
The audit committee of the Supervisory Board 
 convened for two meetings held in May and 
 December 2013 and amongst other items discussed 
the company’s management of risk.
The annual financial statements prepared by the 
Managing Board as at 31.12.2013 including the man-

agement report have been granted an  unqualified 
audit certificate by the auditor, Ernst & Young 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft m.b.H., Wagramer 
Strasse 19, 1220 Vienna. The auditor’s report was 
presented to the members of the Supervisory Board 
in accordance with § 273 (4) UGB (Austrian Com-
mercial Code).
The Supervisory Board approved the 2013 annual 
financial statements and management report after 
examining the auditor’s report, which is hereby ap-
proved pursuant to § 96 (4) AktG (Stock Corporation 
Act). The consolidated financial statements are noted. 
The Supervisory Board thanks the Managing Board 
and all employees for their efforts during the year. 

Purkersdorf, am 14. Mai 2014
Der Vorsitzende des Aufsichtsrats
DI Stefan Schenker

report of the supervisory board concerning financial year 2013

Notes to the consolidated financial 
statements as at 31 December 2013
I. GENERAl NOTES

The present consolidated financial statements were prepared in accord-
ance with the provisions of § 250 (2) UGB (Austrian Commercial Code), 
giving due consideration to the principles of orderly accounting and 
the general requirement to provide as true and fair a view as possible of 
the Group’s net assets, financial position and results of operations. The 
provisions introduced through the EU Company Law Amendment Act 
 (Gesellschaftsrechtsänderungsgesetz) are applicable. 
The annual financial statements of the affiliated companies included in 
the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of 
the UGB in accordance with the Group’s uniform guidelines. The Group’s 
balance sheet date is 31 December 2013. 
The consolidated profit and loss statement was prepared applying the 
nature of expense method. 

1. Scope of consolidation 

The Group’s parent company is Österreichische Bundesforste AG. Con-
solidated financial statements were first prepared on 1 January 2002. 
The consolidated accounts include the following companies: 

a) Subsidiaries requiring consolidation – full consolidation

Name of company Reg. office
Share of 
capital

Selected initial 
consolidation date

ÖBf Beteiligungs GmbH Purkersdorf 100 % 01.01.2002
aquasilva Wasserversorgungs- und 
 Abwasserentsorgungsbetriebs GmbH i. L. Purkersdorf 100 % 01.01.2002

Hallstatt Wasserkraft GmbH Purkersdorf 51 % 01.01.2013

b) Affiliated undertakings – waiving inclusion in consolidation in accordance with 
§ 249 (2) UGB

Name of company Reg. office
Share of 
capital

Affiliated to 
Group since

Wasserkraftwerk Forstaubach 
Gleiming GmbH Purkersdorf 60 % 23.07.2010

Kraftwerk Tegesbach Errichtungs- 
und Betriebsgesellschaft m.b.H. Purkersdorf 100 % 05.07.2005

Affiliated undertakings which were sold during the financial year: 

Name of company Reg. office
Share of 
capital

Affiliated to 
Group since

Wasserkraftwerk Urslau Maria Alm 
GmbH

Maria Alm am 
Steinernen Meer 57.5 % 23.04.2012

c) Associates

Name of company Reg. office
Share of 
capital

Affiliated to 
 company since

SWH – Strom und Wärme aus Holz, 
Heizwerke Errichtungs-Betriebs GmbH Villach 50 % 24.01.2002

Mayr-Melnhof Holz Holding AG Leoben 25.1 % 01.01.2002

Wien Energie Bundesforste Biomasse 
Kraftwerk GmbH Vienna 33.33 % 19.05.2004

Wien Energie Bundesforste Biomasse 
Kraftwerk GmbH & Co KG Vienna 33.33 % 20.05.2004

Kraftwerk Dientenbach GmbH Salzburg 33.33 % 16.12.2009

Wasserkraft Fritzbach GmbH Salzburg 50 % 19.08.2013

d) Affiliates
Because of their subordinate importance (§ 263 (2) UGB) the affiliates  
RegioZ  Regionale Zukunftsmanagement und Projektentwicklung 
 Ausseerland Salzkammergut GmbH, Bad Aussee, RegioZ Regionale 
Zukunfts management und Projektentwicklung Ausseerland Salzkammer-
gut GmbH & Co KG, Bad Aussee, and Hauserberg Mautstraße GesnbR, 
Mayrhofen, were included at cost, reduced by any depreciation applicable.

2. Consolidation principles 

Capital consolidation 
Capital consolidation is applied by the book value method both in the case 
of full consolidation (§ 254 (1) line 1 UGB) and in accounting at equity (§ 264 
(1) line 1 UGB). Accordingly, the book values of the shares are offset against 
the proportionate equity capital of the subsidiaries at the time of acquisi-
tion or first-time consolidation. 
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Any differences resulting were offset against the profit brought forward 
as differences due to capital consolidation, provided it was not possible to 
allocate them to individual assets or liabilities. 

Debt consolidation 
As part of debt consolidation, accounts receivable from goods and services 
and other receivables arising from relationships between the companies 
included in the consolidated financial statements are offset against the 
corresponding liabilities.

Income and expenditure consolidation 
All internal Group income and expenses are netted. 

Elimination of inter-company results 
Inter-company results from internal Group transactions are eliminated.

II. ACCOUNTING pOlICIES

Non-cash contribution - Österreichische Bundesforste AG
The assets of Österreichische Bundesforste taken over as part of the non-
cash contribution of the economic entity Österreichische Bundesforste AG 
as at 1 January 1997 were applied in accordance with § 11 (2) Federal Forests 
Act 1996 (Fed. Law Gazette [BGBl.] 793/1996) at fair value pursuant to § 202 
(1) UGB. These values taken on the role of acquisition costs.

Tangible and intangible fixed assets
Both tangible and intangible fixed assets are valued at cost and depreci-
ated on a straight-line basis. The normal annual depreciation amounts 
are applied over successive useful lives, with the assets taken over within 
non-cash contributions being written down over the applicable remaining 
useful life.

2013 2012
Software 3 – 4 years 3 – 4 years
Goodwill 15 years 15 years
Other rights 15 years 15 years
Forest roads 15 years 15 years
Facilities on land 15 – 50 years 15 – 40 years
Buildings 15 – 50 years 15 – 50 years
Machinery 6 – 35 years 6 – 35 years
Tools 3 – 8 years 3 – 8 years
Vehicles 5 – 7 years 5 – 7 years
Business and operating equipment 2 – 10 years 2 – 10 years

These are the standard depreciation periods. Individual deviations are 
possible.
Goodwill is written down over 15 years in line with tax life.

Financial assets
The equity approach is applied to (associated) undertakings which are not 
fully consolidated. Affiliates as well as investment securities (rights) are 
valued at cost. If this value is higher than the value attributable to them as 
of the balance sheet date, unscheduled depreciation is applied.

Current assets
Stocks are determined as of the balance sheet date by physical stock-
taking. Raw materials, auxiliary materials and fuels are valued at cost 
and finished and unfinished products at the cost of production. The 
production costs include unit costs as well as proportionate material and 
production overheads. Where the sales-side comparison value is lower, 
this value has been used.
For raw materials, auxiliary materials and fuels fixed values are 
mainly used.  
Receivables with a future due date of more than three months were 
 discounted at a rate of 4% p.a. (5% in the previous year). Receivables 

 already more than three months overdue were adjusted by 0.5% p.a. 
(0.45% in the previous year). Specific valuation allowances were applied 
as necessary. In addition, a general valuation allowances of 2% was 
 subtracted from accounts receivable for goods and services to which 
specific valuation allowances were not applied.

Expenses paid and receivables deferred
Because of the legal form of some of the contracts of salaried employees, 
it was necessary to treat salary payments for January 2014 on an accrual 
basis.

Reserves and liabilities
Reserves were allocated on consideration of the principle of entre-
preneurial
prudence at the probable level in which they would be needed.
Reserves for termination payments were determined in accordance with 
actuarial principles, applying an imputed interest rate of 2% (3% in the 
previous year) and assuming a pensionable age for women of 55 to 65 and 
for men of 60 to 65 – corresponding to the statutory minimum pension 
age and/or the legal retirement age established by individual contract. No 
deduction was made for fluctuation. The calculation parameters have not 
been altered since the previous year. Reserves for holidays not yet taken 
and time in lieu were calculated with the inclusion of pro rata indirect 
wage costs.
Liabilities are reported at the repayment amount.

Income received in advance and expenses accrued
Long-term rental agreements and leases were treated correspondingly on 
an accrual basis.

Currency translation
Receivables and bank balances, if in foreign currency, are generally 
valued at the middle rate at the time they are created, taking into account 
exchange losses arising from changes in the exchange rate as of the bal-
ance sheet date.
The foreign currency liabilities are valued at the rate prevailing at the 
time of purchase or sale or the middle rate, if higher, as of the balance 
sheet date.

III. NOTES CONCERNING THE CONSOlIDATED BAlANCE SHEET

Fixed assets
The development of the individual asset items is presented in the 
 appendix to the notes to the consolidated financial statements. Other 
loans mainly comprise loans to employees of the Group parent. Among 
the reported loans an amount of EUR 114,450 (previous year: TEUR 147) 
has a remaining term of up to one year.

Current assets
With regard to the fact that it is not always possible to obtain an accurate 
delimitation between finished and unfinished products, particularly in 
the context of harvesting raw timber, these items were combined into one 
balance sheet item (timber stocks of EUR 7,280,791 [previous year: TEUR 
7,859]).

The following receivables have a residual term of over one year:

31.12.2013
EUR

31.12.2012
TEUR

Accounts receivable from goods and services 5,101 3
Other receivables 222,099 222

227,200 225

Other receivables amounting to EUR 220,943 (previous year: TEUR 221) 
have a remaining term of more than five years. All other receivables have 
a remaining term of less than one year.

Valuation allowances were applied for discernible specific risks and
de duc ted directly. In the case of accounts receivable from goods and 
services a general
valuation allowance of EUR 401,035 (previous year: TEUR 449) was 
 applied.

The other receivables include the following significant income which
only affects the cash balance after the balance sheet date:

31.12.2013
EUR

31.12.2012
TEUR

Receivables, Federal Ministry of Finance 2,011,972 3,140

Deferrals on property management, building rights 222,360 425

2,234,332 3,565

Receivables from associated companies include accounts receivable from 
goods and services of EUR 945,028 (previous year: TEUR 1,067) and other 
receivables with EUR 1,000,000 (previous year: TEUR 2).

Information concerning the capital stock
Pursuant to § 2 (6) Federal Forests Act (as in BGBl. 136/2004) the capital 
stock is EUR 150,000,000 (previous year: TEUR 150,000). No shares were 
issued. The sole shareholder is the Federal Government. The share-
holder rights are held by the Federal Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, 
 Environment and Water Management.

Untaxed reserves

valuation reserve § 12 EStG

As at 
1.1.2013
in EUR

Release
in EUR

As at
31.12.2013
in EUR

Land 2,399,172 0 2,399,172
Buildings  658,156 -37,654 620,502
Plant and machinery 28,334 -28,334 0 
valuation reserve § 12 EStG total 3,085,662 -65,988 3,019,674

valuation reserve § 7a EStG  
(early depreciation)

As at 
1.1.2013
in EUR

Release
in EUR

As at
31.12.2013
in EUR

Buildings 309,618 0 309,618
Plant and machinery 977,334 -10,378 966,956
valuation reserve § 7a EStG total 1,286,952 -10,378 1,276,574

Investment subsidies
As at 
1.1.2013
in EUR

Allocation
in EUR

Release
in EUR

As at 
31.12.2013
in EUR

Buildings 671,648 1,053,842 -45,649 1,679,841
Plant and machinery 80,464 326,232 -5,610 401,086
Other plant, operating and   
business equipment 114,386 13,218 -20,889 106,715

Total 866,498 1,393,292 -72,148 2,187,642

Reserves
At EUR 10,559,766 (previous year: TEUR 11,825), the other reserves 
relate to human resources. The reserve for other prudential provisions 
amounted to EUR 7,900,479 (previous year: TEUR 8,732). The reserves for 
human resources include in particular reserves for leave not taken, time 
in lieu and for migration in connection with the rules on collective agree-
ments and, in the reserves for other prudential provisions, expenditure 
amounting to EUR 12,305 (previous year: TEUR 1,164) in connection with 
reforestation, the annual financial statements and similar.

liabilities as at 31.12.2013

liabilities on 
balance sheet 
EUR

Remaining 
term up to  
1 year  
EUR

Remaining 
term 1 year  
to 5 years  
EUR

Remaining 
term more 
than 5 years 
EUR

Liabilities to banks and other 
financing 112,305,803 98,583,129 11,932,330 1,790,344

Downpayments received on 
orders 278,028 278,028 0 0

Accounts payable for goods   
and services 12,063,742 12,063,742 0 0

Amounts owed to associates 8,885 8,885 0 0

Amounts owed to affiliates 277,090 6,250 0 270,840

Other liabilities 8,528,563 8,518,063 10,500 0
Total 133,462,111 119,458,097 11,942,830 2,061,184

liabilities as at 31.12.2012

liabilities on 
balance sheet 
TEUR

Remaining 
term up to   
1 year  
TEUR

Remaining 
term 1 year  
to 5 years  
TEUR

Remaining 
term more 
than 5 years 
TEUR

Liabilities to banks and other 
financing 109,858 89,617 20,195 46

Downpayments received on 
orders 239 239 0 0

Accounts payable for goods and 
services 11,707 11,707 0 0

Other liabilities 4,955 4,920 35 0
Total 126,759 106,483 20,230 46

In liabilities to banks there is also an amount of EUR 20,000,000 
 outstanding guarantee of residual loan) resulting from the transfer of 
pension obligations (BGBl. 136/2004) to the Republic of Austria.
The item “liabilities to banks and other financing” is composed as follows 
for the reporting year:

31.12.2013
EUR

31.12.2012
TEUR

To banks 112,305,328 69,856
To the Republic of Austria 475 40,002

The other liabilities include the following important expenses which only 
affect the cash balance after the balance sheet date:

31.12.2013
EUR

31.12.2012
TEUR

Usufructuary rights 1,470,083 0
Liabilities concerning social security 970,625 742
Other payroll taxes and contributions 408,240 164
Progressive retirement agreement 0 15
Other liabilities from the HR area 289,051 306

3,137,999 1,227

Other financial obligations
Obligations arising from the use of tangible fixed assets not reported on 
the balance sheet:

EUR TEUR

Obligations 2014 1,339,877 Obligations 2013 1,316
Obligations 2014 – 2018 6,699,385 Obligations 2013 – 2017 6,582

Financial obligations arising from instructions for investments in the 
fixed assets also exist as of the balance sheet date and amount to  
EUR 209,221 (previous year: TEUR 280).
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Derivative financial instruments
The transfer of the pension obligation to the Republic of Austria was 
financed externally. For this purpose a variable-interest loan of EUR 
100,000,000 was obtained with a term of 10 years (repayment of EUR 10 
million p.a.). To hedge the interest rate risk for the loan an interest rate
swap (IRS) was concluded which converts the variable interest rate to a 
fixed interest rate. As of 31 December 2013 a negative market value results 
from the valuation of the cash flows which encumbers Österreichische 
Bundesforste AG with EUR 443,096 (previous year: TEUR 1,106). Both 
transactions are treated as one valuation entity. Since the aim of this 
interest rate hedge is not to liquidate the swap early, it will carry a value 
of zero at the end of the term (31.3.2015). 
In financial year 2011, an interest rate cap was entered into; nominal 
amount EUR 40 million, term 5 years, interest ceiling 3.5% (3-month Euri-
bor). The premium was paid in advance. The market value as of 31.12.2013 
was EUR 17,158 (previous year: TEUR 6).
No other derivative financial instruments are used. 

Contingent liabilities
In handling consultancy contracts with consortium partners it
became necessary to assume joint and several liability under the
guidelines prescribed by the clients. As of the balance sheet
date these open contingencies amount to EUR 290,000 (previous
year: TEUR 483). There are no other contingent liabilities (previous year: 
TEUR 629).

Iv. NOTES CONCERNING THE CONSOlIDATED pROFIT AND lOSS 
STATEMENT

The nature of expense method is applied in the consolidated profit and 
loss statement.
Of the sales revenues, EUR 4,666,752 relates to abroad and the remainder 
is domestic. The sales revenue comprise:

2013
EUR

2012
TEUR

Own timber 115,875,374 114,366
Timber trading 34,678,334 35,044
Hunting 18,180,588 17,783
Fisheries 2,650,570 2,718
Forest/Timber 171,384,866 169,911

Hydroelectricity, wind power, biomass 1,280,177 1,175
Renewable Energy 1,280,177 1,175

Leasing 8,130,207 7,622
Rental 6,343,158 6,511
Tourism 14,234,903 13,407
Water 609,092 608
Mineral resources 8,402,524 8,489
Real Estate 37,719,884 36,637

Consultancy 1,874,736 2,511
Inland services 2,254,879 1,961
Forestry work and technology 5,717,127 7,647
Ecosystem management 6,183,065 6,046
Services 16,029,807 18,165

Other activities 1,053,429 969

Sales revenues 227,468,163 226,857

The expenses for termination payments and payments to the company
pension funds include expenses for termination payments amounting to
EUR 2,701,692 (previous year: TEUR 2,624).
The expenses for the auditor include expenditure on auditing the annual
financial statements and consolidated financial statements and amount
to EUR 52,240 (previous year: TEUR 51). 

The taxes on income relate entirely to corporation income tax. The tax 
on the results of ordinary business activities (including previous year 
change) comes to EUR 5,499,460 (previous year: TEUR 7,161) and on the 
change in the untaxed reserves is EUR 19,091 (previous year: TEUR 25). 
The deferred taxes not recognised amount to approximately EUR 
2,687,396 (previous year: TEUR 3,953) based on a rate of corporation 
income tax of 25%.

v. OTHER INFORMATION

Average number of employees (converted into full-time 
 equivalents):

2013 2012

Waged employees  580 597
Salaries employees  574 560
Total 1,154 1,157

Expenses for termination payments and pensions for the Manag-
ing Board and for executive employees
With regard to termination payments, benefits payable to the employee 
pension funds and the employer’s contributions to pension funds, the fol-
lowing expenditure was incurred in the year 2013: 

2013
EUR

2012
TEUR

Managing Board and executive employees 390,434 479
Other employees 3,245,275 2,945
Total 3,635,709 3,424

Emoluments of the Managing Board and Supervisory Board
With regard to the breakdown pursuant to § 266 line 7 UGB the 
 corresponding details are omitted by reference to § 266 line 7 (b). The 
members of the Supervisory Board received attendance fees and expense 
allowances amounting to a total of EUR 32,612 (previous year: TEUR 29) for 
the year 2013. 

Executive bodies of the parent company
Board members
Dipl.-Ing. Dr Georg Erlacher 
Mag. Georg Schöppl 

Supervisory Board
Elected members
Dipl.-Ing. Stefan Schenker (chairman)
Dr Christian Kuhn (deputy chairman until 30.01.2014)
Mag. Michael Höllerer (deputy chairman)
Dipl.-Ing. Martin Burjan (until 30.01.2014)
Franz Leonhard Eßl (30.01.2014 until 23.03.2014)
Dipl.-Ing. Michael Esterl (since 30.01.2014)
Members delegated by the Central Works Council
Josef Reisenbichler 
Ing. Martin Schönsgibl (until 05.03.2013)
Lukas Stepanek (from 05.03.2013)

Purkersdorf, 18 April 2014
The Managing Board:
Dipl.-Ing. Dr Georg Erlacher e.h.
Mag. Georg Schöppl e.h.

EvENTS AFTER THE BAlANCE SHEET DATE

No events of particular significance occurred after the balance sheet date  
which have necessitated a change in the annual accounts.

Consolidated profit and loss account 2013
EUR

2012
TEUR

1. Sales revenues 227,468,162.71 226,857

2. Change in the stock of finished and unfinished products, and services not yet billable -207,258.83 361

3. Other services on own account carried on the asset side 1,273,440.00 1,136

4. Other operating income

a)  Income from disposals from and allocation to the assets, with the exception of financial assets 1,143,505.41 1,237

b)  Income from the writeback of reserves 751,110.04 1,264

c)  Other income 7,970,935.90 6,566

9,865,551.35 9,067

5. Expenses for material and other related manufacturing

a)  Costs of materials -32,768,715.38 -33,887

b)  Expenses for purchased services -29,321,264.34 -27,858

-62,089,979.72 -61,745
6. Personnel costs

a)  Wages -21,934,033.96 -22,562

b)  Salaries -34,071,508.97 -33,246

c)  Expenses for termination payments and payments to the company pension scheme for employees -3,063,309.96 -2,938

d)  Expenses for retirement pensions -572,398.62 -486
e)  Expenses for statutory social security contributions as well as remuneration-dependent contributions 

and mandatory payments -14,843,569.05 -14,249

f)  Other social expenditure -1,194,774.80 -784

-75,679,595.36 -74,265
7. Depreciation on tangible and intangible fixed assets -9,767,927.75 -9,744

8. Other operating expenses

a)  Taxes if not included under line 18 -3,877,838.94 -3,471

b)  Usufruct fees -8,870,082.71 -4,260

c)  Other operating expenses -53,628,106.05 -47,954
-66,376,027.70 -55,685

9. Subtotal from lines 1 - 8 (operating result) 24,486,364.70 35,982

10. Income from associated companies 207,156.90 162

11. Income from other long-term investments 140.00 0

12. Other interest and similar income 61,777.89 121

13. Income from disposals of and allocations to financial assets 212,386.00 50
14. Expenses from financial investments, of which  

a) Depreciation EUR 25,036.68  
(previous year: TEUR 15,925)  
b) Expenses from associated companies EUR 3,405.93  
(previous year: TEUR 15,879)

-25,036.68 -15,925

15. Interest and similar expenses -1,497,159.95 -1,748

16. Subtotal from lines 10 - 15 (financial result) -1,040,735.84 -17,340

17. Result from ordinary business activities 23,445,628.86 18,642

18. Taxes on income and earnings -5,518,551.00 -7,187

19. Net profit/loss for the year 17,927,077.86 11,455

20. Shares of other shareholders 61,031.35 0

21. Writeback of untaxed reserves 76,365.58 101

22. Profit carryforward 5,922,213.87 14,383

23. Balance sheet profit 23,986,688.66 25,939
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Consolidated balance sheet Development of the fixed assets

Assets 31.12.13
EUR

31.12.12
TEUR

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible fixed assets
1. Licences and similar rights 1,935,152.58 1,633 

2. Goodwill 26,066.13 37 

3. Downpayments made 29,110.00 21 

1,990,328.71 1,691 

II. Tangible fixed assets

1. Land 246,348,595.43 245,997 

2. Buildings, including buildings on land 
owned by others

48,355,800.36 43,560 

3. Technical plant and machinery 14,742,510.01 13,828 

4. Other plant, operating and business 
equipment

9,956,398.61 10,374 

5. Downpayments made and plant under 
construction

1,892,421.72 2,145 

321,295,726.13 315,904 

III. Financial assets

1. Shares in affiliated companies 1,016,981.22 2,086 

2. Shares in associated companies 16,323,741.16 14,436 

3. Equity holdings 1.00 0 

4. Securities (rights) held as long-term 
investments

1,017.42 1 

5. Other loans 586,097.62 1,041 

17,927,838.42 17,564 

341,213,893.26 335,159 

B. Current assets

I. Stocks
1. Raw materials, auxiliary materials   

and fuels 
1,653,941.10 1,669 

2. Finished and unfinished products 8,413,352.78 8,621 

3. Downpayments made 13,444.39 9 

10,080,738.27 10,299 

II. Receivables and other assets

1. Accounts receivable from goods and 
services

18,707,630.89 20,906 

2. Receivables from affiliated companies 9,016.00 31 

3. Receivables from associated companies 1,945,028.42 1,069 

4. Other assets and receivables 3,374,180.32 5,263 

24,035,855.63 27,269 

III. Cash on hand, credit balances at banks 1,783,903.56 2,650 

35,900,497.46 40,218 

C. Expenses prepaid and receivables deferred 771,211.02 945 

377,885,601.74 376,322 

liabilities 31.12.13
EUR

31.12.12
TEUR

A. Equity capital
I. Share capital 150,000,000.00 150,000 

II. Capital reserves unallocated 1,493,463.07 1,493 

III. Reserves retained from profits, 
statutory reserve

15,000,000.00 15,000 

IV. Shares of other shareholders in the 
equity capital

638,275.68 0 

V. Balance sheet profit, of which profit 
carried forward EUR 5,922,213.87 
(previous year: profit carried forward 
TEUR 14,383)

23,986,688.66 25,939 

191,118,427.41 192,432 

B. Untaxed reserves
Reserve due to undervaluation on the basis 
of special depreciation

4,296,248.58 4,373 

C. Investment subsidies for the fixed assets
Investment subsidies for the fixed assets 2,187,641.71 867 

D. Reserves
1. Reserves for termination payments 19,403,488.32 19,142 

2. Tax reserves 550,000.00 5,300 

3. Other reserves 18,460,245.02 20,557 

38,413,733.34 44,999 

E. liabilities
1. Liabilities to banks and other 

financing
112,305,803.02 109,858 

2. Downpayments received on orders 278,027.87 239 

3. Accounts payable for goods and 
services

12,063,741.78 11,707 

4. Liabilities to associated companies 8,884.92 0 

5. Liabilities to companies with equity 
investment relationships

277,090.35 0 

6. Other liabilities, of which from taxes
EUR 3,015,678.03  
(previous year: TEUR 1,068),  
of which in the context of social 
security EUR 1,872,873.44
(previous year: TEUR 1,449)

8,528,562.81 4,955 

133,462,110.75 126,759 

F. Income received in advance and expenses 
accrued

8,407,439.95 6,892 

377,885,601.74 376,322 

CONTINGENT lIABIlITIES  290,000.00  1,112 

Group

Acquisition/manufacturing costs Cumulative
deprecia-

tion

Residual book values
Depreciation
in the current
financial year

Write-ups
of the current
financial year

As at  
1.1.2013 Additions Additions from

initial consolidation Disposals Book transfers As at  
31.12.2013

As at
31.12.2013

As at
31.12.2012

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

I. Intangible fixed assets

1. Licences and similar rights

8,930,462.11 730,134.63 0.00 0.00 324,445.52 9,985,042.26 8,049,889.68 1,935,152.58 1,633,288.11 480,826.84 0.00

2. Goodwill

164,969.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 164,969.75 138,903.62 26,066.13 37,064.12 10,997.99 0.00

3. Payments on account

20,890.00 29,110.00 0.00 0.00 -20,890.00 29,110.00 0.00 29,110.00 20,890.00 0.00 0.00

9,116,321.86 759,244.63 0.00 0.00 303,555.52 10,179,122.01 8,188,793.30 1,990,328.71 1,691,242.23 491,824.83 0.00

II. Tangible fixed assets

1. Land

246,529,259.46 702,377.43 0.00 458,449.31 107,775.68 246,880,963.26 532,367.83 246,348,595.43 245,996,891.63 0.00 0.00

2. Buildings, including buildings on land owned by others

87,010,953.46 6,095,291.78 0.00 386,416.16 983,702.35 93,703,531.43 45,347,731.07 48,355,800.36 43,559,940.61 2,541,505.64 0.00

3. Technical plant and machinery

31,218,600.61 3,705,031.18 0.00 1,725,659.10 594,700.46 33,792,673.15 19,050,163.14 14,742,510.01 13,828,463.76 3,255,738.68 0.00

4. Other plant, operating and business equipment

33,467,371.01 3,162,337.43 0.00 2,836,810.19 26,060.82 33,818,959.07 23,862,560.46 9,956,398.61 10,373,579.91 3,478,858.60 0.00

5. Payments on account and assets under construction

2,145,578.00 1,137,102.63 929,445.49 303,909.57 -2,015,794.83 1,892,421.72 0.00 1,892,421.72 2,145,578.00 0.00 0.00

400,371,762.54 14,802,140.45 929,445.49 5,711,244.33 -303,555.52 410,088,548.63 88,792,822.50 321,295,726.13 315,904,453.91 9,276,102.92 0.00

III. Investments

1. Shares in group undertakings

2,086,292.72 0.00 0.00 1,069,311.50 0.00 1,016,981.22 0.00 1,016,981.22 2,086,292.72 0.00 0.00

2. Shares in associated undertakings

40,895,169.75 3,093,789.94 0.00 1,333,333.34 0.00 42,655,626.35 26,331,885.19 16,323,741.16 14,435,823.53 3,405.93 -130,866.96

3. Equity holdings

36,105.19 6,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,355.19 42,354.19 1.00 0.00 6,249.00 0.00

4. Securities (rights) held as long-term investments

991,691.74 0.00 0.00 11,902.56 0.00 979,789.18 978,771.76 1,017.42 1,017.42 0.00 0.00

5. Other long-term loans

1,757,786.78 68,486.00 0.00 548,334.41 0.00 1,277,938.37 691,840.75 586,097.62 1,040,350.01 15,381.75 -40,977.77

45,767,046.18 3,168,525.94 0.00 2,962,881.81 0.00 45,972,690.31 28,044,851.89 17,927,838.42 17,563,483.68 25,036.68 -171,844.73

455,255,130.58 18,729,911.02 929,445.49 8,674,126.14 0.00 466,240,360.95 125,026,467.69 341,213,893.26 335,159,179.82 9,792,964.43 -171,844.73
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